

HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD

(Sl. No. 68)

Court No. - 78

Case :- CRIMINAL APPEAL No. - 1816 of 1986

Appellant :- Dodh Raj And Others

Respondent :- State of U.P.

Counsel for Appellant :- P.N. Misra,Raghuvansh Misra,Rahul Misra

Counsel for Respondent :- A.G.A.

Hon'ble Anish Kumar Gupta,J.

1. As per the letter dated 14.9.2022 received from the Chief Judicial Magistrate, Badaun, the appellant no. 3-Bhullan S/o Kallu, appellant no. 5-Prem Raj S/o Ram Dayal, appellant no. 7-Chandra Pal S/o Parshadi, appellant no. 8-Tham Singh S/o Roop Ram, appellant no. 9-Dauli S/o Nanhey, appellant no. 10-Banwari S/o Nanbat and appellant no. 12-Tota Ram S/o Siya Ram, have died. In view thereof, the instant appeal is abated on behalf of the aforesaid appellants.

2. Appellants no. 1, 2, 4, 6 and 11 are represented by learned counsel. Learned counsel for the appellants is permitted to obtain the copy of the original record of the case from the registry subject to payment of usual charges, if any, as per the Rules.

3. Learned A.G.A. may also obtain copy of the record of the case, if so desired.

4. Put up this matter on 20.8.2025 in the daily cause list for final hearing.

5. It is made clear that no further adjournment shall be granted on the next date. If on the next date, learned counsel for the appellants is not ready to argue the case, the Court will be constrained to appoint Amicus in the instant case as the appeal is pending since 1986.

Order Date :- 5.8.2025

Kirti

(Anish Kumar Gupta, J.)